## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 25, 2025

PROFESSIONAL DIVERSITY NETWORK, INC.		
	(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter	·)
Delaware (State or other jurisdiction	001-35824 (Commission	80-0900177 (I.R.S. Employer
of incorporation)	File Number)	Identification No.)
	55 E. Monroe Street, Suite 2120, Chicago, Illinois 606 (Address of principal executive offices)	503
Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (312)	614-0950	
	N/A	
(F	Former name or former address, if changed since last r	eport)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is General Instruction A.2. below):	intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation	on of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see
$\hfill \square$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the	ne Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
$\hfill \square$ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the E	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
$\hfill\Box$ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2	(t(b))
$\hfill\Box$ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4	(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value	IPDN	The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerg of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of thi		ecurities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2
Emerging growth company $\square$		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section		ed transition period for complying with any new or revised

#### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On February 25, 2025, Professional Diversity Network, Inc. ('PDN" or the "Company") entered into a stock purchase agreement (the 'SPA") with Boris Krastev Ventures UG (the "Seller"), pursuant to which the Company shall acquire 1,000,000 shares of common stock (the 'Acquisition") of RemoteMore USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("RemoteMore" or the "Target Company") for a purchase price of \$300,000, which will be paid to the Seller at the closing of the Acquisition through the issuance of 500,000 newly issued restricted shares of the Company's common stock, at a price of \$0.60 per share (the "Shares"). The closing of the Acquisition is subject to satisfaction of certain closing conditions set forth in the SPA.

Prior to the Acquisition, the Company held 7,262,500 shares of the Target Company, representing a majority interest in the Target Company. Upon the closing of the Acquisition, the Company's ownership will increase to approximately 82.625% of the Target Company's outstanding shares.

The foregoing description of the SPA is qualified by reference to the full text of the form of SPA, which is filed as Exhibits 10.1 hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

- (d) Exhibits
- 10.1 Stock Purchase Agreement with Boris Krastev Ventures UG dated February 25, 2025
- 104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

## SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Professional Diversity Network, Inc.

Date: March 3, 2025 /s/ Adam A

/s/ Adam He Adam He, Chief Executive Officer

#### STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Stock Purchase Agreement (this "Agreement"), is made and entered as of February 25, 2025, by and between Boris Krastev Ventures UG, a German corporation ("Seller") and Professional Diversity Network, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Purchaser").

#### RECITAL

WHEREAS, Seller currently owns 2,737,500 shares of all outstanding and issues common stock of RemoteMore USA, Inc. (Company"), a Delaware corporation.

WHEREAS, Purchaser currently owns 7,262,500 shares of all outstanding and issues common stock of the Company.

WHEREAS, Purchaser desires to purchase from Seller, and Seller desires to sell to Purchaser, 1,000,000 common stock shares (the **Shares**") in the Company, which constitutes ten percent (10%) of all outstanding and issued stock of the Company, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual and dependent covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Purchase and Sale. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, at the Closing (as defined in Section 3 of this Agreement), Seller shall sell, convey, transfer, and assign the Shares, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, to Purchaser, free and clear of all liens, pledges, claims, and encumbrances of every kind, nature and description. Purchaser shall purchase and accept the Shares from Seller.
- 2. <u>Purchase Price</u>. Purchaser shall purchase the Shares for Three Hundred Thousand Dollars \$300,000.00. At the Closing, Purchaser shall issue to the Seller Five Hundred Thousand (500,000) shares ("**Purchaser Shares**") of newly issued common stock of Purchaser, at \$0.60 per share. The Purchaser Shares shall be free and clear of all liens, pledges, claims, and encumbrances of every kind, nature and description, and Seller shall accept the Purchaser Shares.
- 3. <u>Closing</u>. The purchase and sale of the Shares shall take place on the date hereof (the **'Closing**"). At the Closing, the Company shall deliver to Purchaser a stock certificate evidencing the Shares ownership in the Purchaser's name. Purchaser shall deliver to Seller a stock certificate evidencing the Purchaser Shares ownership in Seller's name. After the Closing, Purchaser will own 8,262,500 shares, or eighty-two point sixty-two-five percent (82.625%) of the Company's all outstanding shares.
  - 4. Representations and Warranties of Purchaser. Purchaser represents and warrants to Seller as of the date hereof as follows:
    - (a) Standing. Purchaser has all corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder.
  - (b) Authority; Enforceability. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Purchaser, and this Agreement constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of Purchaser, enforceable against Purchaser in accordance with its terms.
  - (c) No Conflict. The execution and delivery by Purchaser of this Agreement does not and the consummation by Purchaser of the transactions contemplated hereby will not (with or without the giving of notice or the lapse of time or both), contravene, conflict with or result in a breach or violation of, or a default under, (i) any judgment, order, decree, statute, rule, regulation or other law applicable to Purchaser or (ii) any contract, agreement or instrument by which Purchaser is bound, including any investment restrictions or guidelines. No consent, approval, order or authorization of, or registration, declaration or filing with, any court, administrative agency or commission or other governmental authority or instrumentality, domestic or foreign, is required by or with respect to Purchaser in connection with the execution and delivery by Purchaser of this Agreement or the consummation by Purchaser of the transactions contemplated hereby.
  - 5. <u>Representations and Warranties of Seller.</u> Seller represents and warrants to Purchaser as of the date hereof as follows:
  - (a) Organization and Standing. Seller is duly formed, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of Germany. Seller has all requisite corporate power and authority to own, license and operate its properties, to carry on its business as now conducted and as proposed to be conducted and to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder.
  - (b) Authority. The execution and delivery by Seller of this Agreement and the consummation by Seller of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of Seller. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Seller, and this Agreement constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of Seller, enforceable against Seller in accordance with its terms.

- (c) No Conflict. The execution and delivery by Seller of this Agreement does not and the consummation by Seller of the transactions contemplated hereby will not (with or without the giving of notice or the lapse of time or both), contravene, conflict with or result in a breach or violation of, or a default under, (i) Seller's certificate of organization or operating agreement or similar constitutional documents, (ii) subject to the accuracy of the Purchaser's representations and warranties in Section 3 of this Agreement, in any material respects, any judgment, order, decree, statute, rule, regulation or other law applicable to Seller or (iii) in any material respects, any material contract, agreement or instrument by which Seller is bound. No material consent, approval, order or authorization of, or registration, declaration or filing with, any court, administrative agency or commission or other governmental authority or instrumentality, domestic or foreign, is required by or with respect to Seller in connection with the execution and delivery by Seller of this Agreement or the consummation by Seller of the transactions contemplated hereby, except such filings as have been made prior to the Closing, or such post-closing filings as may be required under Rule 506 of Regulation D of the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws.
- (d) Validity of Shares. Prior to the Closing, the Shares will have been duly authorized and paid for in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, will be validly transferred to Purchaser free of any liens, claims or other encumbrances.
- 6. Notices. All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given (a) when delivered by hand (with written confirmation of receipt); (b) when received by the addressee if sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier (receipt requested); (c) on the date sent by facsimile or e-mail of a PDF document (with confirmation of transmission) if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and on the next business day if sent after normal business hours of the recipient; or (d) on the third day after the date mailed, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Such communications must be sent to the respective parties at the addresses indicated at the signature block (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified in a notice given in accordance with this Section 5).
- 7. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties to this Agreement with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.
- 8. Successor and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. However, neither this Agreement nor any of the rights of the parties hereunder may otherwise be transferred or assigned by any party hereto without the prior written consent of the other party. Any attempted transfer or assignment in violation of this Section 7 shall be void.
- 9. No Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever, under or by reason of this Agreement.
- 10. <u>Amendment and Modification; Waiver.</u> This Agreement may only be amended, modified or supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each party hereto.
- 11. <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 12. Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Illinois without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule that would cause the application of laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of Illinois. Any legal suit, action or proceeding arising out of or based upon this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby may be instituted in the federal courts of the United States of America or the courts of the State of Illinois in each case located in the city of Chicago, and each party irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts in any such suit, action or proceeding.
- 13. Waiver of Jury Trial. Each party irrevocably and unconditionally waives any right it may have to a trial by jury in respect of any legal action arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first written above.

Boris Krastev Ventures UG



Name: Boris Krastev
Title: Chief Executive Officer boris.krastev@remotemore.com

Professional Diversity Network, Inc.

Name: Xin (Adam) He Title: Chief Executive Officer adamhe@ipdnusa.com